Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

33. Commitments and contingent liabilities

 Contingent liabilities and commitments as of the end of reporting date are as follows:

   December 31,
   2009   2008
   AED ’000 AED ’000

 Building construction contracts 550,972 944,232
 Letters of credit 38,104 87,413
 Letters of guarantee 585,877 715,025
 Investment purchase contracts 327,823 683,849
 Discounted cheques 83,058 15,580

34.  Adoption of IFRIC-15 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate

The Group has revised its revenue recognition policy in compliance with IFRIC 15 which is
applicable with effect from January 1, 2009.

Accordingly the comparative figures have been restated and adjusted the opening balance of
retained earnings as required by IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates and Errors and IFRIC 15. The effects of the change in accounting policy are given
below:

   Consolidated statement of income

 For the year ended December 31, 2008
 As previously

reported Adjustment Restated
 AED ’000 AED ’000 AED ’000
Revenue 8,708,326 (   305,595) 8,402,731
Cost of revenue 7,853,074 (   125,000) 7,728,074
Profit for the year 493,312 (   180,595) 312,717
Profit for the year attributable
   to the parent

445,354

(   180,595)

264,759

Gulf General Investments Co. (P.S.C.) and Subsidiaries 59
Dubai - United Arab Emirates

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

34.  Adoption of IFRIC-15 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate

(continued)

   Consolidated statement of financial position

 December 31, 2008
 As previously

reported Adjustment Restated
 AED ’000 AED ’000 AED ’000
Trade and other receivables 1,336,218 (   193,005) 1,143,213
Development properties 1,337,048 125,000 1,462,048
Trade and other payables 1,162,965 112,590 1,275,555
Retained earnings 1,147,145 (   180,595) 966,550

Impact on 2009 results

As the risks and rewards on development properties were transferred during 2009, the
revenue, cost of revenue and profit for the year ended December 31, 2009 were increased by
AED 305,595 thousand, AED 125,000 thousand and AED 180,595 thousand respectively
with a decrease of similar amounts in the respective accounts in 2008.

35.  Segment information

The new standard which replaced IAS 14 ‘segment reporting’ requires a ‘management
approach’ under which segment information is presented on the same basis as that used for
internal reporting purposes. This has not resulted in any significant change to the reportable
segments presented by the Group as the segments reported by the Group were consistent
with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker.

Gulf General Investments Co. (P.S.C.) and Subsidiaries 60